TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Giordano's Enterprises, Inc.		08/27/2007	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fifth Third Bank (Chicago)	
Street Address:	222 S. Riverside Plaza, 32nd Floor	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2824400	GIORDANO' S
Registration Number:	1160481	GIORDANO'S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson

Address Line 1: c/o Goldberg Kohn, 55 E. Monroe St.

Address Line 2: Ste. 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6660.002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Patterson
Signature:	/sharon patterson/

900153856 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004143 FRAME: 0143

OF \$65.00 Z8Z440

Date:	02/03/2010
Total Attachments: 15	
source=Document#page1.tif	
source=Document#page2.tif	
source=Document#page3.tif	
source=Document#page4.tif	
source=Document#page5.tif	
source=Document#page6.tif	
source=Document#page7.tif	
source=Document#page8.tif	
source=Document#page9.tif	
source=Document#page10.tif	
source=Document#page11.tif	
source=Document#page12.tif	
source=Document#page13.tif	
source=Document#page14.tif	
source=Document#page15.tif	

ş,

AMENDED AND RESTATED COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is dated August 27, 2007, between and among GIORDANO'S ENTERPRISES, INC., an Illinois corporation, GIORDANO'S OF FLORIDA, INC., an Illinois corporation, GIORDANO'S FRANCHISE, INC., an Illinois corporation, AMERICANA FOODS, INC., an Illinois corporation, HEALTHY PIZZA, INC., an Illinois corporation, PIZZA PIZAZZE, INC., an Illinois corporation, GIORDANO'S FAMOUS STUFFED PIZZA, INC. an Illinois corporation, AMERICA'S BEST PIZZA, INC., an Illinois corporation, GIORDANO'S MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., an Illinois corporation, GIORDANO'S RESTAURANTS, INC., an Illinois corporation (together the "Corporate Grantors"), GIORDANO'S, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "LLC Grantor" and together with the Corporate Grantors, individually and collectively, the "Grantor") and FIFTH THIRD BANK (CHICAGO), a Michigan banking corporation ("Lender").

This Agreement amends and restates the Commercial Security Agreement of Grantors dated March 28, 2006.

SECTION 1: GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST AND OBLIGATIONS OF GRANTOR

- 1.1 Grant of Security Interest. For valuable consideration, Grantor grants to Lender a security interest in the Collateral to secure the Indebtedness and agrees that Lender shall have the rights stated in this Agreement with respect to the Collateral, in addition to all other rights which Lender may have by law.
 - 1.2 Obligations of Grantor. Grantor warrants and covenants to Lender as follows:
 - Perfection of Security Interest. Grantor agrees to execute such financing statements and to take whatever other actions are requested by Lender to perfect and continue Lender's security interest in the Collateral. Upon request of Lender, Grantor will deliver to Lénder any and all of the documents evidencing or constituting the Collateral, and Grantor will note Lender's interest upon any and all Accounts if not delivered to Lender for possession by Lender. Grantor hereby appoints Lender as its irrevocable attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing any documents necessary to perfect or to continue the security interest granted in this Agreement. Lender may at any time, and without further authorization from Grantor, file a carbon, photographic or other reproduction of any financing statement or of this Agreement for use as a financing statement. Grantor will reimburse Lender for all expenses for the perfection and the continuation of the perfection of Lender's security interest in the Collateral. Grantor promptly will notify Lender of any change in Grantor's location or name, including any change to the assumed business names of Grantor. This is a continuing Commercial Security Agreement and will continue in effect even though all or any part of the Indebtedness is paid in full and even though for a period of time Grantor may not be indebted to Lender. Lender shall release its interest in the Collateral upon the full and final payment and satisfaction of the Indebtedness. If payment is made by Grantor, whether voluntarily or otherwise, or by any third party, on the Indebtedness and thereafter Lender is forced to remit the

7

amount of that payment to Grantor's trustee in bankruptcy or to any similar person under any federal, state or foreign bankruptcy law or law for the relief of debtors, the Indebtedness shall be considered unpaid for the purpose of enforcement of this Agreement.

- (b) No Violation. The execution and delivery of this Agreement will not violate any law or agreement governing Grantor or to which Grantor is a party, and its articles of incorporation and bylaws or other organizational documents do not prohibit any term or condition of this Agreement. The execution and delivery hereof is in the interest of the Grantor.
- (c) Enforceability of Collateral. With respect to the Accounts, each Account is enforceable in accordance with its terms, is genuine, and complies with applicable laws concerning form, content and manner of preparation and execution, and all persons appearing to be obligated on the Accounts have authority and capacity to contract and are in fact obligated as they appear to be on the Account. At the time any Account becomes subject to a security interest in favor of Lender, the Account shall be a good and valid Account representing an undisputed, bona fide indebtedness incurred by the Account Debtor; there shall be no setoffs or counterclaims against any such Account; and no agreement under which any deductions or discounts may be claimed shall have been made with the Account Debtor except those disclosed to Lender in writing.
- (d) Removal of Collateral; Transactions Involving Collateral. To the extent the Collateral consists of intangible property such as Accounts, the records and other documents pertaining to the Collateral shall be kept at 308 W. Randolph, Chicago, Illinois 60606, or at such other locations as are acceptable to Lender. Grantor shall keep the tangible Collateral at those locations identified to Lender in writing at the time of each making of a loan under the Loan Agreement. Except for (i) Accounts collected in the ordinary course of Grantor's business, and (ii) transactions permitted under the terms of the Loan Agreement, if any, Grantor shall not sell, offer to sell, or otherwise transfer or dispose of the Collateral. Grantor shall not pledge, mortgage, encumber or otherwise permit the Collateral to be subject to any lien, security interest, encumbrance, or charge, other than the security interest provided for in this Agreement, without the prior written consent of Lender. This includes security interests even if junior in right to the security interests granted under this Agreement.
- (e) Title. Grantor represents and warrants to Lender that it holds good and marketable title to the Collateral, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except for the lien of this Agreement. No financing statement or other evidence of a lien or transfer covering any of the Collateral is on file in any public office in any jurisdiction other than those which reflect the security interest created by this Agreement or to which Lender has specifically consented. Grantor shall defend Lender's rights in the Collateral against the claims and demands of all other persons.
- (f) Prepayments. Grantor represents and warrants to Lender that none of the Collateral has been prepaid by any Account Debtor other than as Grantor has disclosed to Lender in writing.

3,

- (g) Collateral Schedules and Locations. As often as Lender shall require Grantor shall deliver to Lender schedules of such Collateral, including such information as Lender may require, including without limitation names and addresses of Account Debtors and agings of Accounts. Such information shall be submitted for Grantor and each of its subsidiaries, if any.
- (h) Possession and Collection of Accounts. All Accounts pledged as Collateral hereunder shall, unless otherwise directed by Lender, remain in Grantor's possession or that of its agent and held in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- (i) Maintenance and Inspection of Collateral. Grantor shall maintain or cause to be maintained all tangible Collateral in good condition and repair. Grantor will not commit or permit damage to or destruction of the Collateral or any part of the Collateral. Lender and its designated representatives and agents shall have the right at all reasonable times to examine, inspect, and audit the Collateral wherever located and the books, records and physical plant of any property which is otherwise used in connection with the Collateral. Grantor shall immediately notify Lender of all cases involving the return, rejection, repossession, loss or damage of or to any Collateral; of any request for credit or adjustment or of any other dispute arising with respect to the Collateral; and generally of all happenings and events affecting the Collateral or the value or the amount of the Collateral.
- (j) Taxes, Assessments and Liens. Grantor will pay when due all taxes, assessments and liens upon the Collateral, its use or operation, upon this Agreement, upon any promissory note or notes evidencing the Indebtedness, or upon any of the other Related Documents, in each case as set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- (k) Compliance With Governmental Requirements. Grantor shall comply promptly with all laws, ordinances and regulations of all governmental authorities applicable to the production, disposition, or use of the Collateral. Grantor may contest in good faith any such law, ordinance or regulation and withhold compliance during any proceeding, including appropriate appeals, so long as Lender's interest in the Collateral, in Lender's discretion, is not jeopardized. Lender may require Grantor to post adequate security or a surety bond, reasonably satisfactory to Lender, to protect Lender's interest.
- (I) Insurance. Grantor shall comply with the insurance requirements of the Loan Agreement.
- (m) Grantor's Right to Possession and to Collect Accounts. Until an Event of Default has occurred and except as otherwise provided herein, Grantor may have possession of the tangible personal property and beneficial use of all the Collateral and may use it in any lawful manner not inconsistent with this Agreement or the Related Documents, provided that Grantor's right to possession and beneficial use shall not apply to any Collateral where possession or control of the Collateral by Lender is required by law to perfect Lender's security interest in such Collateral. Prior to an Event of Default or direction by Lender to the contrary, Grantor shall collect the Accounts. At any time Lender may exercise its rights

to directly collect the Accounts and to notify Account Debtors to make payments directly to Lender for application to the Indebtedness and Grantor authorizes and directs the Account Debtors, if Lender exercises such option, to make payments on the Account to Lender. If Lender at any time has possession or control of any Collateral, whether before or after an Event of Default, Lender shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Collateral if Lender takes such action for that purpose as Grantor shall request or as Lender, in Lender's discretion, shall deem appropriate under the circumstances, but failure to honor any request by Grantor shall not of itself be deemed to be a failure to exercise reasonable care. Lender shall not be required to take any steps necessary to preserve any rights in the Collateral against prior parties, nor to protect, preserve or maintain any security interest given to secure the Collateral. Lender shall have the right to direct who shall collect and service the Accounts.

- (n) Transactions with Others. Lender may (i) extend time for payment or other performance, (ii) grant a renewal or change in terms or conditions, or (iii) compromise, compound or release any obligation, with any one or more of the Grantors, endorsers or Guarantors of the Indebtedness as Lender deems advisable, without obtaining the prior written consent of Grantor, and no such act or failure to act shall affect Lender's rights against Grantor or the Collateral.
- (o) Expenditures by Lender. If Grantor fails to comply with any provision of this Agreement, or if any action or proceeding is commenced that would materially affect Lender's interests in the Collateral, Lender on Grantor's behalf may, but shall not be required to, take any action that Lender deems appropriate. Any amount that Lender expends in so doing will bear interest at the Default Rate charged under the Note from the date incurred or paid by Lender to the date of repayment by Grantor. All such expenses, at Lender's option, will: (i) be payable on demand; (ii) be added to the balance of the Note and be apportioned among and be payable with any installment payments to become due during the remaining term of the Note; or (iii) be treated as a balloon payment which will be due and payable at the Note's maturity. This Agreement also will secure payment of these amounts. The rights provided for in this section shall be in addition to any other rights or any remedies to which Lender may be entitled on account of an Event of Default. Any such action by Lender shall not be construed as curing an Event of default so as to bar Lender from any remedy that it otherwise would have had.

SECTION 2: EVENTS OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES

- 2.1 Events of Default. A default in the performance of any obligation hereunder or any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder.
- 2.2 Rights and Remedies. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default and at any time thereafter, Lender, at its option, may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies, in addition to any other rights or remedies provided by law:

4

- (a) Accelerate Indebtedness. Lender shall have the right at its option without notice to Grantor to declare the entire Indebtedness immediately due and payable, including any prepayment fee that Grantor would be required to pay.
- (b) UCC Remedies. With respect to all or any part of the Collateral, Lender shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code.
- (c) Assemble Collateral. Lender may require Grantor to deliver to Lender all or any portion of the Collateral and other documents relating to the Collateral. Lender may require Grantor to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Lender at a place to be designated by Lender. Lender also shall have full power to enter upon the property of Grantor to take possession of and remove the Collateral. If the Collateral contains other goods not covered by this Agreement at the time of repossession, Grantor agrees Lender may take such other goods, provided that Lender makes reasonable efforts to return them to Grantor after repossession.
- (d) Sell the Collateral. Lender shall have full power to sell, lease, transfer, or otherwise deal with the Collateral or proceeds thereof in its own name or that of Grantor. Lender may sell the Collateral at public auction or private sale. Unless the Collateral threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, Lender will give Grantor reasonable notice of the time after which any private sale or any other intended disposition of the Collateral is to be made. The requirements of reasonable notice shall be met if such notice is given at least ten (10) days before the time of the sale or disposition. All expenses relating to the disposition of the Collateral, including without limitation the expenses of retaking, holding, insuring, preparing for sale and selling the Collateral, shall become a part of the Indebtedness secured by this Agreement and shall be payable on demand, with interest at the Default Rate set forth in the Note from date of expenditure until repaid.
- (e) Foreclosure. Maintain a judicial suit for foreclosure and sale of the Collateral.
- (f) Appoint Receiver. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Lender shall have the following rights and remedies regarding the appointment of a receiver: (i) Lender may have a receiver appointed as a matter of right; (ii) the receiver may be an employee of Lender and may serve without bond; and (iii) all fees of the receiver and his attorney shall become part of the Indebtedness secured by this Agreement and shall be payable on demand, with interest at the Default Rate set forth in the Note from date of expenditure until repaid.
- (g) Transfer Title. Effect transfer of title upon sale of all or part of the Collateral. For this purpose, Grantor irrevocably appoints Lender as its attorney in fact to execute endorsements, assignments and instruments in the name of Grantor and each of them (if more than one) as shall be necessary or reasonable.
- (h) Collect Revenues, Apply Accounts. Lender, either itself or through a receiver, may collect the payments, rents, income, and revenues from the Collateral. Lender may at any time in its discretion transfer any Collateral into its own name or that of its nominee and

receive the payments, rents, income, and revenues therefrom and hold the same as security for the Indebtedness or apply it to payment of the Indebtedness in such order of preference as Lender may determine. Lender may demand, collect, receipt for, settle, compromise, adjust, sue for, foreclose, or realize on the Collateral as Lender may determine, whether or not the Indebtedness or Collateral is then due. For these purposes, Lender may, on behalf of and in the name of Grantor, receive, open and dispose of mail addressed to Grantor; change any address to which mail and payments are to be sent; and endorse notes, checks, drafts, money orders, documents of title, instruments and items pertaining to payment, shipment, or storage of any Collateral and collect the proceeds therefrom. To facilitate collection, Lender may notify Account Debtors and obligors on any Collateral to make payments directly to Lender. Lender has been granted a power of attorney in Section 3.2(p) hereof.

- (i) Obtain Deficiency. If Lender chooses to sell any or all of the Collateral, Lender may obtain a judgment against Grantor for any deficiency remaining on the Indebtedness due to Lender after application of all amounts received from the exercise of the rights provided in this Agreement. Grantor shall be liable for a deficiency even if the transaction described in this subsection is a sale of accounts or chattel paper.
- (j) Other Rights and Remedies. Lender shall have and may exercise any or all other rights and remedies it may have available at law, in equity, or otherwise.
- 2.3 Cumulative Remedies. All of Lender's rights and remedies, whether evidenced by this Agreement or the Related Documents or by any other writing, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Election by Lender to pursue any remedy shall not exclude pursuit of any other remedy, and an election to make expenditures or to take action to perform an obligation of Grantor under this Agreement, after Grantor's failure to perform, shall not affect Lender's right to declare an Event of Default and to exercise its remedies.
- 2.4 Attorneys' Fees; Expenses. If Lender institutes any suit or action to enforce any of the terms of this Agreement, Lender shall be entitled to recover attorneys' fees at trial and on any appeal. Whether or not any court action is involved, all expenses incurred by Lender that in Lender's opinion are necessary at any time for the protection of its interest or the enforcement of its rights shall become a part of the Indebtedness payable on demand and shall bear interest from the date of expenditure until repaid at the Default Rate under the Note. Expenses covered by this Section include, without limitation, however subject to any limits under applicable law, Lender's attorneys' fees and Lender's legal expenses whether or not there is a lawsuit, including attorneys' fees for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or injunction), appeals and any anticipated post-judgment collection services, the cost of searching records, obtaining title reports (including foreclosure reports), surveyors' reports, and appraisal fees, and title insurance, to the extent permitted by applicable law. Grantor also will pay any court costs, in addition to all other sums provided by law.

SECTION 3: DEFINITIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

3.1 Definitions. The following words shall have the following meanings when used in this Agreement. Terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings attributed

to such terms in the Illinois Uniform Commercial Code (810 ILCS 1/1 et seq. as amended from time to time ("Uniform Commercial Code" or "UCC")). All references to dollar amounts shall mean amounts in lawful money of the United States of America.

Account Debtor. The words "Account Debtor" means the Person who is obligated on or under an Account or, if appropriate, chattel paper or general intangible, as applicable.

Accounts. The word "Accounts" means "accounts" as such term is defined in the UCC, including without limitation, all rights to payment for goods sold or leased or services rendered, whether or not earned by performance and all rights in respect of the Account Debtor, including, without limitation, all such rights in which Grantor has any right, title or interest by reason of the purchase thereof by Grantor, and including, without limitation, all such rights constituting or evidenced by any Account, chattel paper, general intangible, instrument, contract, invoice, purchase order, draft, acceptance, intercompany account, note, security agreement, or other evidence of indebtedness or security, together with (i) any collateral assigned, hypothecated or held to secure any of the foregoing and the rights under any security agreement granting a security interest in such collateral, (ii) all goods, the sale of which gave rise to any of the foregoing, and (iii) all powers of attorney for the execution of any evidence of indebtedness or security or other writing in connection therewith.

Affiliate. The word "Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person (the "subject"), any Person (i) which directly or indirectly controls or is controlled by, or is under common control with, the subject, (ii) which beneficially owns or holds 5% or more of the equity interest of the subject, or (iii) 5% or more of the equity interest of which is beneficially owned or held by the subject or its Affiliates. The term "control" means the possession, directly or indirectly, individually or in concert with others, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

Agreement. The word "Agreement" means this Commercial Security Agreement, as this Commercial Security Agreement may be amended or modified from time to time, together with all exhibits and schedules attached to this Commercial Security Agreement from time to time.

Collateral. The word "Collateral" means all of the following properties, assets and rights of the Grantor, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising, and all proceeds and products thereof:

All personal and fixture property of every kind and nature including, without limitation, all furniture, fixtures, equipment (including equipment owned by Grantor but leased to others), raw materials, inventory, other goods, Accounts, contract rights (including rights as a lessor under any lease), rights to the payment of money, insurance refund claims and all other insurance claims and proceeds, tort claims, chattel paper, electronic chattel paper, documents, instruments, securities and other investment property, deposit accounts, rights

to proceeds of letters of credit, letter-of-credit rights, supporting obligations of every nature, and general intangibles including, without limitation, all tax refund claims, license fees, patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, copyrights, copyright applications, rights to sue and recover for past infringement of patents, trademarks and copyrights, computer programs, computer software, engineering drawings, service marks, customer lists, goodwill, and all licenses, permits, agreements of any kind or nature pursuant to which (i) the Grantor operates or has authority to operate, (ii) the Grantor possesses, uses or has authority to possess or use property (whether tangible or intangible) of others, or (iii) others possess, use or have authority to possess or use property (whether tangible or intangible) of the Grantor, and all recorded data of any kind or nature, regardless of the medium of recording, including, without limitation, all software, writings, plans, specifications and schematics.

Grantor acknowledges and agrees that, with respect to any term used in this definition that is defined in either (a) Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code as in force in Illinois at the time that this Agreement was signed, (b) Article 9 as in force at any relevant time in the jurisdictions in which a financing statement is filed, or (c) in this Agreement the meaning to be ascribed thereto with respect to any particular item of property shall be that under the more encompassing of the three definitions.

In addition, the word "Collateral" includes all the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, whether now existing or hereafter arising, and wherever located:

- (a) All accessions, increases, and additions to and all replacements of and substitutions for any property described above.
- (b) All accounts, contract rights, general intangibles, instruments, monies, payments, and all other rights relating and incident thereto, or arising out of a sale, lease, or other disposition of any of the property described in this definition.
- (c) All proceeds (including insurance proceeds) from the sale, destruction, loss, or other disposition of any of the property described in this definition.
- (d) All records and data relating to any of the property described in this definition, whether in the form of a writing, photograph, microfilm, microfiche, or electronic media, together with all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all computer software required to utilize, create, maintain, and process any such records or data on electronic media.

Event of Default. The words "Event of Default" have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1 above.

Grantor. The word "Grantor" has the meaning set forth in the initial paragraph of this Agreement.

Indebtedness. The word "Indebtedness" means all principal and interest payable under the Note and any amounts expended or advanced by Lender to discharge obligations of Grantor or expenses incurred by Lender to enforce obligations of Grantor under this Agreement or under the Loan Agreement or any document related thereto (including reimbursement obligations for Lender's expenses) including any and all Rate Management Obligations, together with interest on such amounts as provided in this Agreement. In addition to the Note, the word "Indebtedness" includes all obligations, debts and liabilities, plus interest thereon, of Grantor to Lender, or any one or more of them, whether now existing or hereafter arising, whether related or unrelated to the purpose of the Note, whether voluntary or otherwise, whether due or not due, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated and whether Grantor may be liable individually or jointly with others, whether obligated as guarantor or otherwise, and whether recovery upon such Indebtedness may be or hereafter may become barred by any statute of limitations, and whether such Indebtedness may be or hereafter may become otherwise unenforceable. The word "Indebtedness" also includes all obligations of the Randolph Parties to Lender, including any Rate Management Obligations.

Lender. The word "Lender" has the meaning set forth in the initial paragraph of this Agreement.

Loan Agreement. The words "Loan Agreement" mean that certain Amended and Restated Business Loan Agreement dated as of even date herewith between Grantor and Lender, as it may be amended from time to time.

Note. The word "Note" means, individually and collectively, (a) the \$21,470,000.00 Replacement Tem Note from Grantor to Lender, and (b) the \$4,000,000.00 Replacement Revolving Note from Grantor to Lender, each dated as of the date hereof, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, refinancings of, consolidations of, and substitutions for such promissory notes.

Person. The word "Person" means an individual or a corporation, partnership, trust, incorporated or unincorporated association, joint venture, joint stock company, limited liability company, government (or any agency or political subdivision thereof) or other entity of any kind.

Randolph Parties. The words "Randolph Parties" mean, individually and collectively, (a) Randolph Partners, LLC – 308 Series, a series of a Delaware limited liability company, (b) Randolph Partners, LLC – 740 Series, a series of a Delaware limited liability company, and (c) Randolph Partners, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, together with each of their respective successors and assigns.

Rate Management Agreement. The words "Rate Management Agreement" mean any agreement, device or arrangement providing for payments which are related to fluctuations of interest rates, exchange rates, forward rates, or equity prices, including, but not limited to, dollar-denominated or cross-currency interest rate exchange agreements, forward currency exchange agreements, interest rate cap or collar protection

agreements, forward rate currency or interest rate options, puts and warrants, and any agreement pertaining to equity derivative transactions (e.g., equity or equity index swaps, options, caps, floors, collars and forwards), including without limitation any ISDA Master Agreement between Grantor (or any Randolph Parties) and Lender or any Affiliate of Fifth Third Bancorp, and any schedules, confirmations and documents and other confirming evidence between the parties confirming transactions thereunder, all whether now existing or hereafter arising, and in each case as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time.

Rate Management Obligations. The words "Rate Management Obligations" mean any and all obligations of Grantor (or any Randolph Parties) to Lender or any Affiliate of Fifth Third Bancorp, whether absolute, contingent or otherwise and howsoever and whensoever (whether now or hereafter) created, arising, evidenced or acquired (including all renewals, extensions and modifications thereof and substitutions therefore), under or in connection with (i) any and all Rate Management Agreements, and (ii) any and all cancellations, buy-backs, reversals, terminations or assignments of any Rate Management Agreement.

Related Documents. The words "Related Documents" mean and include without limitation all promissory notes, credit agreements, loan agreements, guaranties, security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, collateral assignments, financing statements and all other instruments, agreements and documents, whether now or hereafter existing, executed in connection with the Indebtedness.

- 3.2 Miscellaneous Provisions. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Agreement:
 - (a) Entire Agreement; Amendments. This Agreement, together with any Related Documents, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties as to the matters set forth in this Agreement. No alteration of or amendment to this Agreement shall be effective unless given in writing and signed by the party or parties sought to be charged or bound by the alteration or amendment.
 - (b) Applicable Law. This Agreement and all acts, agreements, certificates, assignments, transfers and transactions hereunder, and all rights of the parties hereto, shall be governed as to validity, enforcement, interpretation, construction, effect and in all other respects by the internal laws and decisions of the State of Illinois, including, but not limited to, laws regulating interest, loan charges, commitment fees and brokerage commissions (without regard to conflicts of law principles). It is acknowledged and agreed by Grantor and Lender that the loan transaction evidenced hereby, bears a reasonable relationship to the State of Illinois.
 - (c) Consent to Jurisdiction. To induce Lender to accept this Agreement, Grantor irrevocably agrees that, subject to Lender's sole and absolute election, ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS IN ANY WAY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE LITIGATED IN COURTS HAVING SITUS IN COOK

COUNTY, ILLINOIS. GRANTOR HEREBY CONSENTS AND SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY COURT LOCATED WITHIN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

- (d) Caption Headings. Caption headings in this Agreement are for convenience purposes only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions of this Agreement.
- (e) Merger. There shall be no merger of the interest or estate created by this Agreement with any other interest or estate in the Collateral at any time held by or for the benefit of Lender in any capacity, without the written consent of Lender.
- (f) Multiple Parties; Corporate Authority. All obligations of Grantor under this Agreement shall be joint and several, and all references to Grantor shall mean each and every Grantor. This means that each of the persons signing below is responsible for all obligations in this Agreement. To the extent that Grantor is a corporation, partnership or limited liability company, it hereby represents and warrants to Lender that the execution of this Agreement has been authorized by all necessary corporate, partnership or limited liability company action, as the case may be.
- (g) Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision of this Agreement to be invalid or unenforceable as to any person or circumstance, such finding shall not render that provision invalid or unenforceable as to any other persons or circumstances. If feasible, any such offending provision shall be deemed to be modified to be within the limits of enforceability or validity; however, if the offending provision cannot be so modified, it shall be stricken and all other provisions of this Agreement in all other respects shall remain valid and enforceable.
- (h) Successors and Assigns. Subject to the limitations stated in this Agreement on transfer of Grantor's interest in the Collateral, or a change in ownership of Grantor, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors and assigns. If ownership of the Collateral becomes vested in a person other than Grantor, Lender, without notice to Grantor, may deal with Grantor's successors with reference to this Agreement and the Indebtedness by way of forbearance, extension or any other modification without releasing Grantor from the obligations of this Agreement or liability under the Indebtedness.
- (i) Survival. All warranties, representations, and covenants made by Grantor in this Agreement or in any certificate or other instrument delivered by Grantor to Lender under this Agreement shall be considered to have been relied upon by Lender and will survive the making of the loan secured hereby and delivery to Lender of the Related Documents, regardless of any investigation made by Lender or on Lender's behalf.
- (j) Time Is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.

- (k) Agency. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to constitute the creation of a partnership or joint venture between Lender and Grantor or any contractor. Lender is not an agent or representative of Grantor. This Agreement does not create a contractual relationship with and shall not be construed to benefit or bind Lender in any way with or create any contractual duties by Lender to any contractor, subcontractor, materialman, laborer, or any other person.
- (I) Notices. Except as otherwise provided herein, whenever it is provided herein that any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall or may be given to or served upon any of the parties by another, or whenever any of the parties desires to give or serve upon another any communication with respect to this Agreement, each such notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication shall be in writing and shall be delivered in person (by personal delivery, delivery service or reputable overnight courier service), or telecopied and confirmed immediately in writing by a copy mailed by United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed as hereafter set forth, or mailed by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:
- (i) If to Lender, at:

Fifth Third Bank (Chicago)

222 S. Riverside Plaza

32nd Floor

Chicago, IL 60606 Attn: Scott Mier Tel: (312) 704-4266 Fax: (312) 704-2980

With a copy to:

Crowley Barrett & Karaba, Ltd. 20 South Clark Street, Suite 2310

Chicago, IL 60603

Attn: Scott D.H. Redman Tel: (312) 726-2468 Fax: (312) 726-2741

(ii) If to Grantor, at:

308 W. Randolph Chicago, IL 60606

Attn: B. Allen Aynessazian

Tel: (312) 641-6500 Fax: (312) 641-0016

or at such other address as may be substituted by notice given as herein provided. The giving of any notice required hereunder may be waived in writing by the party entitled to receive such notice. Every notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication hereunder shall be deemed to have been duly given or served on the date on which (i) personally delivered (whether in person, by delivery service, or by reputable overnight courier service), (ii) the date of the telecopy transmission (provided

the confirmation mailing was sent as provided herein), or (iii) on the date of receipt if sent by the United States mail. Failure or delay in delivering copies of any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication to the persons designed above to receive copies, if any, shall in no way adversely affect the effectiveness of such notice, demand, request, consent, approval, declaration or other communication.

- (m) Waiver of Homestead Exemption. Grantor hereby releases and waives all rights and benefits of the homestead exemption laws of the State of Illinois as to all Indebtedness secured by this Agreement.
- (n) Waiver of Right of Redemption. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS TO THE CONTRARY CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT, GRANTOR HEREBY WAIVES, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER 735 ILCS 5/15-1601(b) OR ANY SIMILAR LAW EXISTING AFTER THE DATE OF THIS AGREEMENT, ANY AND ALL RIGHTS OF REDEMPTION ON BEHALF OF GRANTOR AND ON BEHALF OF ANY OTHER PERSONS PERMITTED TO REDEEM THE COLLATERAL.
- (o) Waivers and Consents. Lender shall not be deemed to have waived any rights under this Agreement (or under the Related Documents) unless such waiver is in writing and signed by Lender. No delay or omission on the part of Lender in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A waiver by any party of a provision of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of or prejudice the party's right otherwise to demand strict compliance with that provision or any other provision of this Agreement. No prior waiver by Lender, nor any course of dealing between Lender and Grantor, shall constitute a waiver of any of Lender's rights or any of Grantor's obligations as to any future transactions.
- (p) Power of Attorney. Grantor hereby appoints Lender as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, irrevocably, with full power of substitution to do the following: (i) to demand, collect, receive, receipt for, sue and recover all sums of money or other property which may now or hereafter become due, owing or payable from the Collateral; (ii) to execute, sign and endorse any and all claims, instruments, receipts, checks, drafts or warrants issued in payment for the Collateral; (iii) to settle or compromise any and all claims arising under the Collateral, and, in the place and stead of Grantor, to execute and deliver its release and settlement for the claim; and (iv) to file any claim or claims or to take any action or institute or take part in any proceedings, either in its own name or in the name of Grantor, or otherwise, which in the discretion of Lender may seem to be necessary or advisable. This power is given as security for the Indebtedness, and the authority hereby confeired is and shall be irrevocable and shall remain in full force and effect until renounced by Lender.
- (q) Lender's Discretion. Whenever this instrument requires either Lender's consent, election, approval or similar action or otherwise vests in Lender the authority to make decisions and/or determinations, such actions shall be made or withheld in Lender's sole and absolute discretion, unless specifically provided otherwise and the granting of any

consent, election, approval or similar action by Lender in any instance shall not constitute continuing consent, election, approval or similar action in subsequent instances where such is required.

(r) Waiver of Jury Trial. GRANTOR AND LENDER EACH WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS (i) UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY RELATED DOCUMENT OR UNDER ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR ANY RELATED DOCUMENT OR (ii) ARISING FROM ANY BANKING RELATIONSHIP EXISTING IN CONNECTION HEREWITH, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING WILL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY. GRANTOR AGREES THAT IT WILL NOT ASSERT ANY CLAIM AGAINST LENDER OR ANY OTHER PERSON INDEMNIFIED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES.

(signatures to follow)

GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS.

GRANTOR:

GIORDANO'S ENTERPRISES, INC.,

an Illinois corporation

Name:

GIORDANO'S OF FLORIDA, INC.,

an Illinois corporation

GIORDANO'S FRANCHISE, INC.,

an Illinois corporation

Namé:

AMERICANA FOODS, INC.,

an Illinois corporation

Name:

AMERICA'S BEST PIZZA, INC.,

an Illinois corperation

GIORDANO'S MANAGEMENT

legatilou

COMPANY, INC., an Illinois corporation

RECORDED: 02/03/2010

Name:

GIORDANO'S RESTAURANTS, INC., **Illinois corporation**

potolog

HEALTHY PIZZA, INC., an Illinois corporation

PIZZA PIZAZZE, INC., an Illinois corporation

GIORDANO'S FAMOUS STUFFED PIZZA,

INC., an Illinois corporation

Name:

GIORDANO'S, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

G:\CLIENTS\Fifth Third Bank (1996)\Giordano Enterprises (327)\2007 Amended Facility\Commercial Security Agreement.doc